

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4418/2007

INDIAN AIR GASES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHEELA DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for making the award rule of the court. and prayer for interim relief )

Date: 19/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pramod Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Registry has to be careful before making any statement in the office report.

In the present case, respondent No.1 has filed appearance through the learned Advocate, Mr Pramod Swarup on 17.12.2007 and even counter affidavit is also filed on record by him on 19.12.2007.

However, considering the age of respondent No.2 in original litigation, she becomes major on the date of filing of this SLP and therefore petitioner has also not disclosed her as minor, the statement in the counter affidavit by respondent No.1 that she is Pairokar of respondent No.2 could

- 2 -

Item No.3

not be accepted as such.

Either petitioner has to confirm service on respondent No.2 or the learned Advocate appearing for respondent no.1 has to confirm appearance on behalf of respondent no.2 also.

Petitioner is permitted to serve dasti notice of  
respondent No.2 through respondent No.1 in view of her  
statement in counter affidavit that she is Pairokar of  
respondent No.2.

List again on 7.1.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)  
Registrar

hj